

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 58th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 23, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES

SP Member (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-308

RESOLUTION GRANTING CASH INCENTIVE TO JOPHER MONTAÑO, BAGO CITY BOXER FOR SUCCESSFULLY DEFENDING HIS TITLE IN THE WBO (WORLD BOXING ORGANIZATION) ASIAN BOXING FEDERATION (ABF) WELTERWEIGHT DIVISION IN THAILAND LAST JUNE 29, 2023, IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P30,000.00).

WHEREAS, an Indorsement letter dated August 15, 2023, from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for a passage of a resolution granting cash incentive to Jopher Montaño, Bago City Boxer for successfully defending his title in the WBO (World Boxing Organization) Asian Boxing Federation (ABF) Welterweight Division in Thailand Last June 29, 2023, in the amount of Thirty Thousand Pesos Only (P30,000.00);

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to grant cash incentive to Jopher Montaño, Bago City Boxer for successfully defending his title in the WBO (World Boxing Organization) Asian Boxing Federation (ABF) Welterweight Division in Thailand last June 29, 2023, in the amount of Thirty Thousand Pesos Only (P30,000.00).

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod